

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 20-7114

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

RAMONA MATOS RODRIGUEZ, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

PAN AMERICAN HEALTH ORGANIZATION, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants,

JOAQUIN MOLINA, ALBERTO KLEIMAN, and DOES NO. 1-10,
Defendants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia, Case No. 1:20-cv-00928
(The Honorable James E. Boasberg)

**BRIEF OF THE
HUMAN TRAFFICKING LEGAL CENTER
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE
AND PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

Martina E. Vandenberg
Sarah L. Bessell
HUMAN TRAFFICKING LEGAL CENTER
1030 15th St. NW #104b
Washington, D.C. 20005

Stuart A. Raphael
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 22037
Telephone: (202) 419-2021
Facsimile: (202) 778-2201
sraphael@huntonak.com

August 2, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY.....	x
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Court should reject PAHO’s categorical assertion that human trafficking is not “commercial activity.”	6
A. The FSIA eschews any categorical determination that human trafficking is not “commercial activity.”	7
B. The caselaw does not support a categorical rule that human trafficking is not commercial activity.	8
C. The fact that conduct is illegal or tortious does not negate its “commercial” character.....	12
D. The TVPRA makes clear that human trafficking is commercial activity and that eliminating its profitability is essential to stopping it.....	15
E. PAHO’s argument conflicts with Congress’s reliance on the Foreign Commerce Clause to enact the TVPRA.....	19
II. The district court correctly determined that the gravamen of the TVPRA claim here is the financial benefit to the person or entity that indirectly facilitates human trafficking, as PAHO allegedly did in this case.....	20
III. The allegation is well founded that PAHO should have known that Cuba was trafficking doctors for profit in other countries.	23
IV. Shielding international organizations from liability will facilitate more human trafficking and hobble the TVPRA.....	28

CONCLUSION.....30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Adhikari v. Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 845 F.3d 184 (5th Cir. 2017)	19
<i>Adler v. Fed. Republic of Nigeria</i> , 219 F.3d 869 (9th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Bao Ge v. Li Peng</i> , 201 F. Supp. 2d 14 (D.D.C. 2000), <i>aff'd sub nom. Bao v. Li</i> , 35 F. App'x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Barrientos v. CoreCivic, Inc.</i> , 951 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2020)	18
<i>Bistline v. Parker</i> , 918 F.3d 849 (10th Cir. 2019)	21
<i>*Cicippio v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 30 F.3d 164 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	4, 13, 14, 15
<i>De Letelier v. Republic of Chile</i> , 748 F.2d 790 (2d Cir. 1984)	14
<i>Doe I v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 395 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2002), <i>reh'g en banc granted</i> , 395 F.3d 978 (D.C. Cir. 2003), <i>on reh'g en banc sub nom. John Doe I v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 403 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2005)	11, 12
<i>*EIG Energy Fund XIV, L.P. v. Petroleo Brasileiro, S.A.</i> , 894 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	4, 13, 15
<i>Gonzalez v. CoreCivic, Inc.</i> , 986 F.3d 536 (5th Cir. 2021)	18
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	23
<i>Hwang Geum Joo v. Japan</i> , 172 F. Supp. 2d 52 (D.D.C. 2001), <i>aff'd</i> , 332 F.3d 679 (D.C. Cir. 2003),	

<i>cert. granted, judgment vacated</i> , 542 U.S. 901 (2004), <i>and aff'd</i> , 413 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Jam v. Int'l Fin. Corp.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 759 (2019).....	6
<i>Keller v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 277 F.3d 811 (6th Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Lubian v. Republic of Cuba</i> , 440 F. App'x 866 (11th Cir. 2011).....	8, 9
<i>Nestlé USA, Inc. v. Doe</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1931 (2021).....	1, 22
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 577 U.S. 27 (2015).....	21
<i>Owens v. BNP Paribas, S.A.</i> , 897 F.3d 266 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	23
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992).....	13
<i>Ricchio v. McLean</i> , 853 F.3d 553 (1st Cir. 2017).....	20
<i>Roe v. Howard</i> , 917 F.3d 229 (4th Cir. 2019).....	17, 19
<i>*Sampson v. Fed. Republic of Germany</i> , 250 F.3d 1145 (7th Cir. 2001).....	3, 8, 11
<i>*Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993).....	8, 9, 12, 14, 21
<i>Southway v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 198 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>*Transamerican S.S. Corp. v. Somali Democratic Republic</i> , 767 F.2d 998 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	4, 21
<i>United States v. Baston</i> , 818 F.3d 651 (11th Cir. 2016).....	19

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....19

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1589 17, 18

18 U.S.C. § 1589(b) 1, 5, 17, 22, 23

18 U.S.C. § 1590.....18

18 U.S.C. § 1593A.....17

18 U.S.C. § 1595(a) 1, 5, 17, 18, 22, 23, 28

18 U.S.C. § 159618

18 U.S.C. § 1596(a)(2).....18

22 U.S.C. § 288a(b)6

22 U.S.C. § 7101(b)(3).....13

22 U.S.C. § 7101(b)(12)19

22 U.S.C. § 7101(b)(16)16

22 U.S.C. § 7106(a)16

22 U.S.C. § 7107(a)16

22 U.S.C. § 7107(b)(1)..... 13, 16

28 U.S.C. § 1603(d) 3, 7, 21

28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2).....6, 12

Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976,

Pub. L. No. 94-583, 90 Stat. 2891

(codified at 28 U.S.C. § 1602 et seq.) 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 13, 19, 21, 30

International Organizations Immunities Act of 1945,

Pub. L. No. 79-291, 59 Stat. 669 (codified at 22 U.S.C. § 288 et seq.)2, 6

Trafficking Victims Protection Reauthorization Act of 2003,

Pub. L. No. 108-193, 117 Stat. 287517

Victims of Trafficking and Violence Protection Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-386, 114 Stat. 1464.....	15
William Wilberforce Trafficking Victims Protection Reauthorization Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-457, 122 Stat. 5044.....	17
Regulations	
48 C.F.R. § 52.222-50(b) (2020)	19
Rules	
11th Cir. R. 36-2	8
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	1
Legislative Materials	
146 Cong. Rec. 22,045 (2000).....	16
154 Cong. Rec. 10,454 (2008).....	19
H.R. Rep. No. 106-939 (2000).....	22
<i>International Trafficking in Women and Children: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Near E. & S. Asian Aff. of the S. Comm. on Foreign Rel., 106th Cong. (2000).....</i>	22
Administrative Materials	
71 Fed. Reg. 20,301 (Apr. 19, 2006)	19
Department of State, <i>Country Reports on Human Rights Practices for 2005</i> (May 2006), https://tinyurl.com/hhynh7st	24
Department of State, <i>Country Reports on Human Rights Practices for 2015: Cuba Human Rights Report (2016)</i> , https://tinyurl.com/jufavm32	26
Department of State, <i>Secretary Antony J. Blinken at the 2021 Trafficking in Persons Report Launch Ceremony (July 1, 2021)</i> , https://tinyurl.com/37zpyxa3	28
Department of State, <i>Trafficking in Persons Report (2010)</i> , https://tinyurl.com/2a928w4k	25
Department of State, <i>Trafficking in Persons Report (2011)</i> , https://tinyurl.com/yvwp84dx	25

Department of State, <i>Trafficking in Persons Report</i> (2015), https://tinyurl.com/2czrkncy	27
Department of State, <i>Trafficking in Persons Report</i> (2016), https://tinyurl.com/2kduhe7x	27
Department of State, <i>Trafficking in Persons Report</i> (2017), https://tinyurl.com/am8ekvwc	27
Department of State, <i>Trafficking in Persons Report</i> (2018), https://tinyurl.com/ktb4t24	27
Department of State, <i>Trafficking in Persons Report</i> (2021), https://tinyurl.com/evnf5shv	29
<i>Sovereign Immunity Decisions of the Department of State, May 1952 to January 1977</i> (M. Sandler, D. Vagts, & B. Ristau eds.), in <i>1977 Digest of United States Practice in International Law</i>	9, 10
U.S. Citizen and Immigration Services, <i>Cuban Medical Professional Parole (CMPP) Program</i> (2017), https://tinyurl.com/4e7ue528	24
Secondary Sources	
Belsky, Adam C., et al., <i>Comment, Implied Waiver Under the FSIA: A Proposed Exception to Immunity for Violations of Peremptory Norms of International Law</i> , 77 Cal. L. Rev. 365 (1989)	9
Boadle, Anthony, <i>Cuban doctors tend to Brazil's poor, giving Rousseff a boost</i> , Reuters (Dec. 1, 2013), https://tinyurl.com/2r2srwy6	26
Carey, Rebekah R., <i>Federal Human Trafficking Civil Litigation: 2020 Data Update</i> , The Human Trafficking Legal Center (July 2021), https://tinyurl.com/ychdxp7a	18
Ceaser, Mike, <i>Cuban Doctors Abroad Helped to Defect by New U.S. Visa Policy</i> , World Politics Review (Aug. 1, 2007), https://tinyurl.com/a9w5hkjh	24, 25
Combs, Nathan I., <i>Civil Aiding and Abetting Liability</i> , 58 Vand. L. Rev. 241 (2019).....	23
Gibson, William E., <i>Cuban doctors flee foreign missions to Florida</i> , South Florida Sun Sentinel (Oct. 5, 2014), https://tinyurl.com/2metjmx ...	27

- Gregory, Paul Roderick, *Barack Obama Extols Cuba's Slave-Labor Medical Care*, Forbes (Apr. 5, 2016), <https://tinyurl.com/cczv6sy3>28
- Mason, Jeff, & Trotta, Daniel, *U.S. considers ending program that lures Cuban doctors to defect*, Reuters (Jan. 8, 2016), <https://tinyurl.com/y5rax84a>27
- Millman, Nathan I., *New Prize in Cold War: Cuban Doctors*, Wall St. J. (Jan. 15, 2011), <https://tinyurl.com/wkyp34vs>.....25
- O'Grady, Mary Anastasia, *Cuba's Slave Trade in Doctors; Havana earns almost \$8 billion a year off the backs of the health workers it sends to poor countries*, Wall St. J. (Oct. 22, 2014), <https://tinyurl.com/7ns3p22b>.....27
